



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 17 OF 2012
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.782 OF 2007
WITH
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 18 OF 2012
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.1001 OF 2007

Prerana Pravin Pulekar

...Plaintiff

Versus

Chaitanya Abhay Talpade & Ors.

...Defendants

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.27970 OF 2025
IN
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.18 OF 2012
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4062 OF 2025

*Mr. Yahya Ghoghari a/w Ms. Prasanna Pawar, Ms. Nafisa Shamim i/b
Shamim and Co. for the Plaintiffs*

*Mr. Nirman Sharma a/w Mr. Priyank Kulkarni i/b Mr. Shivaji R. Nirmale for
for the Defendant/Respondent*

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : MAY 4, 2026

P. C. :

1. Pursuant to the witness summons issued by this Court, PW-3
Niraj Lakra is present in Court and is administered oath.



Name :- **Mr. Niraj Lakra**
Age :- 40 years
Occ. :- Joint Manager, Bank of Baroda,
Thakurdwar Branch
Add :- Nana Shankar Seth Smruti,
380/382, J.S.S. Road,
China Bazar Bus Stop,
Mumbai – 400 002

Witness on S.A.:

(1) I have brought the documents which were mentioned in the witness summons. I am producing the print-out of the signature form of the joint account of Ms. Leela Dhundiraj Rane and Mrs. Pramila Vijay Rane. The print-out of the signature form is from the original signature form which is uploaded on the Finacle system of the Bank. I have verified the print-out of the signature form from the signature form uploaded on the Finacle system of the Bank.

(2) I am also producing the Certificate issued under the Bankers' Book Evidence Act. The Certificate has been signed by me. I am also producing the account statement of the joint account for the period 24/05/2008 till 12/12/2020 in respect of the account of Leela Rane and Pramila Rane. I am also producing the statement of account for the period from 01/12/2020 to 02/05/2026 of Mrs. Leena Rane and Pramila Rane. I am also producing the Certificate under Section 2(8)(b) read



with 2A of the Bankers' Book Evidence Act. I am also producing the Certificate under Section 63 of the Bharatiya Sakshya Adhinyam, 2023.

(3) The print-out of the specimen signature form is marked as **P-3/1**.

(4) The Certificate under the Bankers' Book Evidence Act is marked as **PW-3/2**. The statement of account for the period 01/12/2020 to 02/05/2026 is marked as **PW-3/4**.

Cross-examination of PW-3 by Mr. Nirman Sharma for the Defendant/ Respondent :

(5) I am 40 years of age. In 2014, I joined Dena Bank. I have personally not seen the deceased Leela Rane affix her signature on the signature form of the Bank. It is correct that I have not seen the deceased Pramila Rane affix her signature on the signature form of the Bank. It is correct to say that I have not scanned and uploaded on the Bank system the original specimen signature form. As per the usual practice, the original document is uploaded on the Bank's Finacle system, and I believe that the original specimen signature form, of which print-out has been brought today, was uploaded on the Bank's Finacle system. It is correct to say that I have not seen the original specimen signature form. It is correct to say that my testimony is based on the official records of the Bank and not on my personal knowledge. It is not correct to state that this is not the specimen signature.



No re-examination. Witness is discharged.

2. The Defendants' list of witnesses and the affidavit of the first witness to be filed on or before 15th June 2026.
3. Stand over to **15th June 2026.**

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]